900524944 11/26/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM551084 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:RESUBMISSIONNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILLRESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:900518343

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Direct Orthopedic Care LLC		06/24/2016	Limited Liability Company: IDAHO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DOC Corporate Group LLC		
Street Address:	4052 West Quail Hill Ct.		
City:	Boise		
State/Country:	IDAHO		
Postal Code:	83703		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: IDAHO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4674850	DOC DIRECT ORTHOPEDIC CARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8015786999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8013283131

Email: tm-slc@stoel.com

Correspondent Name: Joshua G. Gigger

Address Line 1: 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 80156-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joshua G. Gigger

SIGNATURE: /Joshua G.; Gigger/

DATE SIGNED: 11/26/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=Revised Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Revised Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK 900524944 REEL: 006803 FRAME: 0094

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into effective as of June 24, 2016 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Direct Orthopedic Care LLC, an Idaho limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and DOC Corporate Group LLC, an Idaho limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain Trademark and Intellectual Property Assignment and License, dated as of the date hereof, pursuant to which Assignor agreed to assign the DOC DIRECT ORTHOPEDIC CARE mark (the "Mark"), including U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,674,850 (the "Registration"), to Assignee (the "Assignment and License"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to confirm and record the assignment of the Registration to Assignee by executing this Assignment and recording it with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with Assignor's goodwill associated with the Mark, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, the Registration, any renewals and extensions of the Registration, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Mark, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Mark. Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Mark. If Assignee is unable for any reason whatsoever to secure Assignor's signature to any document it is entitled to under this Assignment, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, as its agents and attorneys-in-fact with full power of substitution to act for and on their behalf and instead of Assignor, to execute and file any such document or documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.

The terms of the Assignment and License shall not be superseded hereby, but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. To the extent that any provision of this Assignment is inconsistent or conflicts with the Assignment and License, the provisions of the Assignment and License shall control. The parties may execute this

103813123.1 0080156-00002 TRADEMARK
REEL: 006803 FRAME: 0095

Assignment in multiple counterparts, any one of which need not contain the signature of more than one party, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any counterpart may be executed by facsimile or PDF signature and such facsimile or PDF signature shall be deemed an original. The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

DIRECT ORTHOPEDIC CARE LLC

an Idaho limited liability company

----715B2B4B955E415

Name: Travis Kemp

Title: Manager

DOC CORPORATE GROUP LLC an Idaho limited liability company

Docusigned by:

David Hassinger

Name: David Hassinger

Title: Manager

103813123.1 0080156-00002

RECORDED: 10/07/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006803 FRAME: 0096